

Indiana Department of Environmental Management

We Protect Hoosiers and Our Environment.

100 N. Senate Avenue • Indianapolis, IN 46204 (800) 451-6027 • (317) 232-8603 • www.idem.IN.gov

Eric J. Holcomb Governor Brian Rockensuess Commissioner

March 06, 2024

<u>Via Email to:</u> thomas.barnett@clevelandcliffs.com Mr. Thomas Barnett, Environmental Manager Cleveland-Cliffs Indiana Harbot 3001 Dickey Road East Chicago, Indiana 46312

Dear Mr. Barnett:

Re: Inspection Summary Letter Cleveland-Cliffs Steel, LLC - Central Treatment Plant NPDES Permit No. IN0063711 East Chicago, Lake County

An inspection of the above-referenced facility or location was conducted by a representative of the Indiana Department of Environmental Management, Southeast Regional Office, pursuant to IC 13-18-3-9. A summary of the inspection is provided below:

Date(s) of Inspection: March 04, 2024

Type of Inspection: Reconnaissance Inspection

Inspection Results:

Potential problems were discovered or observed.

A copy of the NPDES Industrial Facility Inspection Report is enclosed for your records. Please direct any response to this letter and any questions to Nicholas Ream at 219-730-1691 or by email to nream@idem.IN.gov.

Sincerely,

Mark A. Amick, Director Southeast Regional Office

Enclosure



NPDES Industrial Facility Inspection Report INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

	S Permit Number:	Facility Type:			Facility Classification		lassification:		TEMPO AI ID		
	IN0063711 Industrial				Major		D				
Date		u h 04, 2024					,				
-	., .	naissance		ction							
	and Location of Facility Inspect					Receiving W	/aters/POTW	:		Perm	it Expiration Date:
Clev	eland-Cliffs Steel, LLC -	Central T	reatmo	ent Plant							1/31/2029
	3001 Dickev Road County: Indiana Harbor Shipping Canal Design Flow:								gn Flow: NA		
	e Representative(s):		-								
First N	Name Last Name	Title			nail				Pho	ne	
Kev	Kevin Lurtz Environmental kevin.lurtz@clevelandcliffs.com Engineer										
	Was a verbal summ			ection give	en to	the on-s	ite rep?	Yes			
	ed Operator: N Michael Dauterman	lumber: 0 19730	Class: D	Effective Date 7-1-22		iration Date: 6-30-25		lautarm	an@cleve	alanc	lcliffs.com
-	er Security Contact	13730	U	1-1-22		0-30-23	michael.c	auterm		sianc	cima.com
-	_			E							
Name Respo	: onsible Official:			Email:		Permittee:	Cleveland	Cliffe l	adiana Ur	rhot	
Mr. 1	「homas Barnett, Environm	nental Mana	ager			Email:	thomas.ba				
3001	Dickey Road					Phone:	11011185.08			CIIIIS	Contacted?
Fact	Chicago Indiano 16212					Findle.					No
East	Chicago, Indiana 46312			INSPECTIO							INO
	Conditions avaluated w	ioro found t	. h				constian (-)			
	Conditions evaluated w						ispection. (.	5)			
	Violations were discove				spection	on. (4)					
	Potential problems wer										
	\bigcirc Violations were discove	ered and red	uire a	submittal fro	m you	and/or a f	ollow-up ins	spection	by IDEM. ((2)	
	\bigcirc Violations were discove	ered and ma	ıy subje	ect you to an	appro	priate enfo	rcement res	sponse.	(1)		
		AR	EAS E	VALUATE) DUI	RING INSI	PECTION				
				1 = Marginal, I				1	1		
S	Receiving Waters	S	Facili	ty/Site	Ν	Self-Mon	itoring	N	Enforcer	nent	
S	Effluent/Discharge	S	Opera	ation	Ν	Flow Mea	asurement				
S	Permit	М	Maint	enance	Ν	Laborato	ry	Ν	Effluent	Limit	s Compliance
		N	Sludg	e	Ν	Records/	Reports	N Other:			
									<u> </u>		
DETAILED AREA EVALUATIONS Receiving Waters: Comments: The receiving stream was free of notable foam, algae or solids. Cleveland-Cliffs personnel were preparing to											
install a plate on Outfall 001 to force the effluent to overflow a weir prior to discharge to the Indiana Harbor Ship											
Canal. The intent with the plate installation is to prevent water from the Indiana Harbor Ship Canal from flowing up											
the discharge pipe. Effluent/Discharge:											
Comments: The effluent was clear and free of color at the time of the inspection. The effluent was minimal in preparation for											
the plate installation. Please refer to the Receiving Stream category for more information regarding the plate installation.											
Permit:											
Comn											
The facility has a valid permit.											
1											

Facility/Site:

Comments:

The facility grounds are well maintained. All areas requested to be inspected were made available.

Operation:

Comments:

All units of treatment appear to be operating efficiently. The northwest clarifier was in operation at the time of the inspection. The southwest clarifier was down due to lack of flow, but on-site personnel stated that the operable clarifier would soon be switched following recent repairs on the southeast clarifier and the work needed on the northwest clarifier.

Maintenance:

Comments:

Maintenance was rated as marginal. Holes were observed under the weirs in the northwest clarifier. While solids were not observed as a problem at the time of the inspection, these holes will need to be repaired. Mr. Lurtz stated that the holes would be repaired on the upcoming clarifier rotation.

Effluent Limits Compliance:

No 1. Were DMRs reviewed as part of the inspection?

Comments:

While Effluent Limits was not rated with this inspection, it should be noted that, due to Whole Effluent Toxicity Test failures and the inability to correct the matter within the Toxic Reduction Evaluation, Cleveland-Cliffs personnel requested an Agreed Order. IDEM - Office of Water Quality - Compliance Section personnel have officially referred this matter to the Enforcement Section.

IDEM REPRESENTATIVE					
Inspector Name:	Email:	Phone Number:			
Nicholas Ream	nream@idem.IN.gov	219-730-1691			
Other staff participating in the inspection:					
Name(s)	Phone Number(s)				
Miya Spratt	219-312-1226				
Kevin Davis	219-464-0233				
Cliff Yukawa	219-464-0233				
	IDEM MANAGER REVIEW				
IDEM Manager:		Date:			
Mark A. Amick		3/5/2024			

Inspection Photographs







Facility: Cleveland-Cliffs Steel, LLC -Central Treatment Plant Photographer: Nicholas Ream Date: 03/04/2024 Time: 10:25 AM Others Present: Kevin Lurtz, Miya Spratt, Cliff Yukawa, Kevin Davis Location/Description: Southwest view of the northwest clarifier. Holes were observed under the weirs.

Facility: Cleveland-Cliffs Steel, LLC -Central Treatment Plant Photographer: Nicholas Ream Date: 03/04/2024 Time: 10:25 AM Others Present: Kevin Lurtz, Miya Spratt, Cliff Yukawa, Kevin Davis Location/Description: Northeast view of the northwest clarifier. Additional holes were observed under the weir.

Facility:							
Cleveland-Cliffs Steel, LLC -							
Central Treatment Plant							
Photographer:							
Nicholas Ream							
Date: (03/04/2024	Time:	10:40 AM				
Others F	Others Present:						
Kevin Lurtz, Miya Spratt, Cliff Yukawa,							
Kevin Davis							
Location/Description:							
Down view of Outfall 001. Most of the							
flow was held back in preparation for							
the installation of a plate over the							
effluent pipe.							